CHAPTER 507-S. F. No. 1529

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal courts; fixing the salary of the judge of municipal court of North Mankato.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. North Mankato municipal court; judges salary. The annual salary of the judge of the municipal court of the city of North Mankato is \$4,200, notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.
- Sec. 2. The revisor of statutes in compiling the next edition of the Minnesota Statutes shall substitute the salary fixed in section 1 hereof for the salary specified for such judge in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.

Approved May 6, 1963.

CHAPTER 508-S. F. No. 1549

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal courts; fixing the salary of the judge of municipal court of Bloomington.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Bloomington municipal court; judges salary. The annual salary of the judge of the municipal court of Bloomington is \$9,600, notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.
- Sec. 2. The revisor of statutes in compiling the next edition of the Minnesota Statutes shall substitute the salary fixed in section 1 hereof for the salary specified for such judge in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.

Approved May 6, 1963.

CHAPTER 509-S. F. No. 1581

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Stearns county; providing the county board with authority to fix fees, mileage, and expenses of the coroner.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. **Stearns county; coroner; fees.** Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 357.11, to the contrary, the board of county commissioners of Stearns county shall fix the fees, mileage, and expenses which the coroner shall receive for duties performed by the coroner.
- Sec. 2. This act is effective when approved by a majority of the board of county commissioners of Stearns county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 645.021.

Approved May 6, 1963.

CHAPTER 510-S. F. No. 1582

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Stearns county; providing compensation for county officials; repealing Laws 1957, Chapter 480, and Laws 1959, Chapter 605.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Stearns county; officials' compensation. The county officials of Stearns county named in this section shall receive annual salaries as provided in this section:

County auditor	\$8,500
County treasurer	8,500
Clerk of district court	8,500
County attorney	8,500
Register of deeds	8,500
Sheriff	8,500
Superintendent of schools	8,500

Such salary shall be in full compensation for all services rendered.

All fees collected by any of the above named officers shall be deposited in the county treasury. Such salaries shall be paid in equal monthly installments.

Sec. 2. The county commissioners of Stearns county shall each receive a monthly salary of \$250. The county commissioners shall each receive seven and one-half cents for each mile necessarily traveled in attending meetings of the county board and \$10 per day while acting on other official meetings and functions. The total per diem and mileage for each commissioner shall not exceed \$1,200 annually.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.